

No. 20-1006

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CITY OF HAYWARD,  
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JESSIE LEE JETMORE STODDARD-NUNEZ,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

JOHN L. BURRIS  
AYANA CURRY  
ADANTÉ POINTER  
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN L. BURRIS  
7677 Oakport Street, Ste. 1120  
Oakland, CA 94621  
(510) 839-5200  
John.burris@johnburrislaw.com  
Ayana.curry@johnburrislaw.com  
Adante.pointer@johnburrislaw.com

MICHAEL AVERY  
*Counsel of Record*  
1219 Rockrose Rd. N.E.  
Albuquerque, NM 87122  
(617) 335-5023  
mavery@suffolk.edu

*Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
REASONS THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED.....	14
A. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion is Faithful to This Court’s Precedent Concerning Qualified Immunity.....	14
B. Decisions of the Supreme Court Have Es- tablished that a Passenger in a Motor Ve- hicle Who Has Been Shot by an Officer Intending to Stop the Vehicle Has Been Seized for Purposes of The Fourth Amend- ment.....	22
C. When Petitioner Troche Stopped Firing and When He Was Able to Stop Firing Are Adjudicatory Facts for a Jury to Deter- mine .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Acosta v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 83 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Adame v. Gruver</i> , 819 Fed.Appx. 526 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Adams v. Speers</i> , 473 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Beets v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 669 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	16, 17
<i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Cowan ex rel. Estate of Cooper v. Breen</i> , 352 F.3d 756 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	27
<i>Davenport v. Borough of Homestead</i> , 870 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Estate of Kosakoff ex rel. Kosakoff v. City of San Diego</i> , 460 Fed.Appx. 652 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Fisher v. Memphis</i> , 234 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2000)....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	27
<i>Godawa v. Byrd</i> , 798 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> , 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1984) .....	9
<i>Kirby v. Duva</i> , 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Kosakoff v. City of San Diego</i> , 2010 WL 1759455 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	21
<i>Landol-Rivera v. Cruz Cosme</i> , 906 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	24, 25
<i>Losee v. City of Chico</i> , 738 Fed.Appx. 398 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County, Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	18, 25
<i>Medeiros v. O’Connell</i> , 150 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Milstead v. Kibler</i> , 243 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Monzon v. City of Murrieta</i> , 978 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....	16, 20
<i>Orn v. City of Tacoma</i> , 949 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Randall v. Williamson</i> , 211 Fed.Appx. 565 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Rucker v. Harford County, Md.</i> , 946 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 1991).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , 430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Stoddard-Nunez v. City of Hayward</i> , 817 Fed.Appx. 375 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	16
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	2, 15
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 989 (2021) .....	2, 25, 26
<i>Tubar v. Clift</i> , 286 Fed.Appx. 348 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Tubar v. Clift</i> , 453 F.Supp.2d 1252 (W.D. Wa. 2006) .....	20
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	19, 24, 25
<i>Villanueva v. California</i> , 986 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	20, 24, 25
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017) .....	2, 15
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> , 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Strickland</i> , 917 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	20
STATUTES	
Cal. Penal Code § 192(b) .....	9
Cal. Veh. Code § 23152(b) .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 602 .....	8
